

No. 18-15114

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ILSA SARA VIA, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, Attorney General of the United States, et al.
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
D.C. No. 3:17-cv-03615-VC

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director, District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation

WILLIAM C. SILVIS
Assistant Director, District Court
Section
Office of Immigration Litigation

SARAH B. FABIAN
NICOLE N. MURLEY
Senior Litigation Counsel
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 532-4824
Fax: (202) 305-7000
Email: sarah.b.fabian@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Plaintiffs Appear to Recognize That Class Members
 Have the Same Liberty Interest as Any Other UAC
 in Government Custody 3

 II. Plaintiffs and The District Court Improperly Ignore the
 Fact That ICE Lawfully Arrested A.H. on the Ground
 That He Was Removable, Not on the Basis of Gang Membership 4

 III. Plaintiffs Erroneously Focus a Significant Portion of
 Their Argument on Their Contention That ORR’s Placement
 and Step-Down Procedures are Insufficient, but Those
 Are Irrelevant to the Issues Before The Court 6

 IV. Plaintiffs are Incorrect In Asserting That Existing
 ORR Reunification Procedures Combined With *Flores* Hearings
 Do Not Provide Due Process 7

 V. Plaintiffs’ Assessment of the Burden Placed on the Government by the
 District Court’s Order is Erroneous 9

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Burlington N. R.R., Inc.,
23 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994)11

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)1, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1232.....1

8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(1).....12

8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(3).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(3).....5, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(3)(A)8

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 10.....11
